

Ref: ACL/NL/ENV/11-2020/ 66

26th November 2020

Additional Director,
Regional Office (North Central Zone),
Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change,
Government of India
25, Subhash Road, Dehradun - 248001

Kind Attn: Dr. Bhardwaj Adiraju

Sub: Half Yearly compliance of conditions of Environmental Clearance.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to the Environmental Clearance granted to our plant by MoEFCC vide letter no. J-11011/173/2008-IA II (I) dated August 28<sup>th</sup> April 2020. We are sending a pointwise status report from March 2020 to September 2020 on compliance of the stipulated environmental conditions/safeguards of Environmental clearance letter referred above. through e-mail address: moef.ddn@gov.in with a request to kindly acknowledge the receipt through return mail.

Hope you will find the information in order.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

for Ambuja Cements Limited

(Unit: Nalagarh)

[Arun Kumar Jha] Sr. Vice President

Encl: As above

CC – The Member Secretary, H.P. State Pollution Control Board, - Hard copy Him Parivesh', Phase-III, New Shimla, Shimla-171009, HP

Regional Officer, HP State Pollution Control Board, -Hard Copy Baddi, Distt. Solan (H.P.)

Additional Director

Central Pollution Control Board Regional Directorate (North) - Hard Copy
PICUP Bhawan, Vibhuti Khund, Gomti Nagar

Lucknow - 226010

#### AMBUJA CEMENTS LIMITED

(Unit - Nalagarh)
Village Navagraon, P.O. Jajhra, Teh. Nalagarh, Distt. Solan - 174 101 (H.P.)
Tel: 01795-226701, Fax: 01795-226702, Website: www.ambujacement.com
Regd. Off.: P. O. Ambuja Nagar, Taluka - Kodinar, Distt. Gir Somnath, Gujarat - 362715

CIN No.: L26942GJ1981PLC004717

#### **Compliance of Conditions of Environment Clearance**

Name of the Project: Ambuja Cements Ltd., Village Navagraon, P.O. Jajhra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Distt. Solan (H.P.) - 174101
Expansion of Cement Plant by enhancing the cement production capacity (1.5 to 2.2 MTPA) in existing standalone grinding unit by Process Optimization

Clearance letter No.: J-11011/173/2008-IA-II(I) dated 28th April 2020

Period of Compliance: April 2020 to September 2020

SI.	Condition	Compliance Status
No.	Condition	Compliance Status
I. Statutory Complia	Ince	
	The project proponent shall prepare a site specific Conservation Plan & Wildlife Management Plan and approved by the Chief Wildlife Warden. The recommendations of the approved site specific conservation plan/Wildlife Management plan shall be implemented in consultation with the State Forest Department. The implementation report shall be furnished along with the six monthly compliance report.	A site specific Conservation Plan & Wildlife Management Plan has been prepared and approved by the Chief Wildlife Warden. As per approved plan, a sum of 27.5 Lacs will be provided to HP State Forest Department for implementation of the recommendations of the approved site specific conservation plan/ Wildlife Management plan. The project has not been started so the implementation report shall be furnished along with the six monthly compliance report after getting consent to Establish. Copy of Approval letter is enclosed as Annexure 1
II	The project proponent shall obtain Consent to Establish/Operate under the provisions of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 from the concerned State Pollution Control Board / Committee.	The project has not yet been started. Consent to Establish for expansion will be obtained before initiating the project.
III	The project proponent shall obtain the necessary permission from the Central Ground Water Authority, in case of drawl of ground water	No additional water will be required for the expansion project and we have already obtained the required

	from competent outbouits	nameiraian Ca na nau
	from competent authority concerned in case of drawl of surface water required for the project.	permission required.
IV	The project proponent shall obtain authorization under Hazardous and Other Waste management Rules, 2016 as amended from time to time.	Authorization under Hazardous and Other Waste management Rules, 2016 as amended from time to time has already been obtained and is valid up to 31.03.2024.
II Air Quality Monito	oring and Preservation	
	The project proponent shall install 24x7 continuous emission monitoring system at process stacks to monitor stack emission with respect to standards prescribed in Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 vide G.S.R. 612 (E) dated 25 <sup>th</sup> august 2014 (Cement) and subsequent amendment dated 9 <sup>th</sup> ay 2016 (Cement) and connected to SPCB and CPCB online servers and calibrates these systems from time to time according to the equipment supplier specification through labs recognized under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 or NABL accredited laboratories.	A continuous emission monitoring system has been installed at the process stack to monitor stack emission with respect to standards prescribed in Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 vide G.S.R. 612 (E) dated 25 <sup>th</sup> august 2014 (Cement) and subsequent amendment dated 9 <sup>th</sup> ay 2016 (Cement) and connected to SPCB and CPCB online servers. The system is calibrated according to the equipment supplier specification.
II	The project proponent shall monitor fugitive emission in the plant premises at least once in every quarter through labs recognized under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.	premises are being monitored regularly. Last monitoring done by M/s Shri
III	The project proponent shall install system carryout to Ambient Air Quality monitoring for common/criterion parameters relevant to main pollutants released (e.g. PM 10 and PM 2.5 in reference to PM emissions and SO <sub>2</sub> and NO <sub>x</sub> in reference to SO <sub>2</sub> and NO <sub>x</sub> emissions) within and outside the plant area at least at	Monitoring out of which four are within plant and 2 outside plant. Last monitoring done by M/s Shri Om Testing and

	four locations (one within and three outside the plant area at an angle of 120 <sup>0</sup> each) covering upwind and downwind directions.	NABL accredited laboratory) on 29th and 30th September 2020. All the results were within the prescribed limits. Reports attached as Annexure 3
IV	The project proponent shall submit monthly summary report of continuous stack emission and air quality monitoring and the results of manual stack monitoring and manual monitoring of ambient air quality/ fugitive emissions to Regional Office of SPPCB along with six monthly monitoring report	The summary of monthly Ambient Air quality and Stack emissions is submitted to regional office HPSPCB on monthly basis and online Stack and CAAQMS are connected online with the HPSPCB server. A copy of this Half yearly compliance report is also being submitted to HPSPCB.
V	Appropriate Air Pollution Control(APC) system shall be provided for all the dust generating points including fugitive dust from all vulnerable points, do as to comply prescribed stack emission and Fugitive emission standards	Each and every material transfer point is equipped with a bag filter to capture the dust generated during material conveying to maintain the Stack emission and Fugitive emissions within the prescribed standards.
VI	The project proponent shall provide leakage detection and mechanized bag cleaning facilities for better maintenance of bags.	Leakage detection is done through monitoring of false air entry to system. As far as bags cleaning is concerned, it is done automatically through air purging in the system and once the bag is damaged no maintenance done, it is replaced.
VII	Pollution control system in the cement plant shall be provided as per CREP guidelines of CPCB.	CREP guidelines are followed and attached as <b>Annexure</b> – <b>4</b>
VIII	Sufficient Number of mobile or stationary vacuum cleaners shall be provided to clean plant, roads, shop floors, roofs regularly.	Two numbers of Mobile vacuum cleaners (One Tenant machine and the other a truck mounted suction machine) have been provided in the plant for cleaning of plant and the roads inside plant. Apart from this one stationary Vacuum cleaning machine is provided for cleaning of dust generated in packing plant area.

IX	Ensure covered transportation and conveying of raw materials to prevent spillage and dust generation; use closed bulkers for carrying fly ash.	Clinker, Gypsum and wet ash are transported in covered body trucks. Fly ash is carried by Bulkers/Closed body trucks to prevent spillage and dust generation.
X	Provide wind shelter fence and chemical spraying on the raw materials Stock piles; and	Clinker and dry Fly ash are stored in Silos and Gypsum, Wet ash are stored in covered shed. In the case of exigency, if any raw material is to be stored in open area, it will be kept properly covered to prevent any fugitive emission.
XI	Have separate truck parking area and monitor vehicular emission at regular intervals.	We have a properly designed Truck parking area. Vehicular emission is monitored through random checking of PUC of the vehicle entering plant.
XII	Efforts shall be made to reduce impact of transportation of raw materials and end products on the surrounding environment including agricultural land by the use of covered conveyor belts/railways as a mode of transportation.	All the raw materials and the end product (cement) are transported in covered trucks. All the conveyor belts in the plant are completely covered
XIII	Ventilation system shall be designed for adequate air changes as per ACGIH document for all tunnels, motor houses, cement bagging plants	changes for all tunnels, motor
III Water Ouglity M	anitaring and Dragonyation	
	onitoring and Preservation  The project proponent shall install effluent monitoring system with respect to standards prescribed in Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 vide G.S.R. 612 (E) dated 25 <sup>th</sup> august 2014 (Cement) and subsequent amendment dated 9 <sup>th</sup> May 2016 (Cement) and connected to SPCB and CPCB online servers and calibrates these systems from time to time according to the equipment supplier specification through labs recognized under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 or NABL	This point is not applicable as there is no effluent generated from the cement manufacturing process. However domestic sewage generated is treated in the Sewage Treatment Plants and 100% reused in Greenery Development. Zero Liquid Discharge achieved.

	approdited laboratories	
	accredited laboratories.	
II	The project proponent shall monitor regularly ground water quality at least twice a year (pre and post monsoon) at sufficient numbers of piezometers/sampling wells in the plant and adjacent areas through labs recognized under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 or NABL accredited laboratories.	Ground Water quality for the bore wells is presently monitored at the frequency of Once a year. In future it will be done at half yearly basis.
III	The project proponent shall submit monthly summary report of continuous effluent monitoring and the results of manual effluent testing and manual monitoring of ground water quality to Regional Office of MoEF&CC, Zonal office of CPCB and Regional office of SPCB along with six monthly monitoring report	Continuous effluent Monitoring is not applicable as there is no effluent generated from the process. However the treated sewage water is 100% reused for greenery development. Last sampling done by M/s Shri Om Testing and Research Laboratory, a NABL laboratory on 29 <sup>th</sup> September 2020. The reports are well within the limits and attached as <b>Annexure - 5</b>
IV	Adhere to 'Zero Liquid Discharge'.	Zero liquid discharge is achieved.
V	Sewage treatment plant shall be provided for treatment of domestic wastewater to meet the prescribed standards	Two numbers of Sewage treatment Plants have been provided for the treatment of domestic sewage and the treated sewage water is 100% re used for greenery development in plant.
VI	Garland drains and collection pits shall be provided for each stock pile to arrest the run-off in the event of heavy rains and to check the water pollution due to surface run off.	There is no open stock pile. All the raw materials are either stored in Silos/sheds or kept covered.
VII	The project proponent shall practice rainwater harvesting to maximum possible extent.	Three rainwater harvesting structures are provided and connected with proper drainage system to collect the water.
VII	Water meters shall be provided at the inlets to all processes in the cement plant.	This is only a cement grinding unit. Water meter has been provided at the inlet

IX	The project proponent shall make efforts to minimize water consumption in the cement plant complex by segregation of used	of grinding mill to capture the water consumption in the grinding process.  All the possible efforts are made to minimize the water consumption in the plant. 100% of treated water is
	water, practicing cascade use and by recycling treated water.	reused for greenery development in the plant. Leakages are arrested in time.
IV. Noise Monitoring	and Preservation	
I	Noise Level survey shall be carried as per the prescribed guidelines and report in this regards, shall be submitted to Regional Officer of the Ministry as a part of six-monthly compliance report.	Noise Level monitoring done by M/s Shri Om Testing and Research Laboratory (a NABL accredited laboratory) on 29th September 2020 on the plant boundary. Reports attached as <b>Annexure</b> – 6
II	The ambient noise levels should conform to the standards prescribed under E(P)A Rules, 1986 viz. 75 dB(A) during day time and 70 dB(A) during night time	Ambient Noise conform to the prescribed standards
V. Energy Conserva		
I	Provide Solar Power Generation on roof tops of the buildings, for solar light system for all common areas, street lights, parking around project area and maintain the same regularly	Solar Power lightings have been provided at roof top of Central Control Room Building and maintained regularly
II	Provide the project proponent for LED lights in their offices and residential areas.	LED lights/bulbs are provided almost in all the offices.
III	Maximize utilization of Fly ash, slag and sweetener in the cement blend as per BIS standards.	Every effort is being made to maximize the usage of flyash in cement up to 35% as per BIS Standards. But availability of fly ash is an issue. So we are also exploring the possibility of using wet ash which is lying in abundance in the vicinity of Thermal Plants causing health and environmental problems to the community.
VI. Waste Managem	ent	
l	The waste oil, Grease and other	All the Hazardous wastes

	hazardous shall be disposed of as per the Hazardous & Other Waste (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016	generated in plant are disposed off to the authorized vendors as per the Hazardous & Other Waste (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016
II	Kitchen waste shall be composted or converted to biogas for further use.	Two numbers of Organic Bio-Composters have been installed in the plant to convert the Kitchen wasted into Bio-compost. Leachate generated is also used as Bio-Pesticide.
VII. Green Belt		
I I	Green Belt shall be developed in an area equal to 33% of total plant area with a native tree species in accordance with CPCB guidelines. The greenbelt shall inter alia cover the entire periphery of the plant.	Greenbelt has been developed in the plant. Total Green cover is approximately 34%
II	The project proponent shall prepare GHG emission inventory for the plant and shall submit the programme for reduction of the same including Carbon sequestration including plantation.	The condition will be complied.
VIII Public Hearing	and Human Health Issues	
	Emergency Preparedness plan based on the Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment (HIRA) and disaster Management Plan shall be implemented.	
II	The PP shall provide Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) as per the norms of Factory Act	Personal Protective Equipment have been provided to each and every individual.
III	Provision shall be made for the housing of construction labour within the site with all necessary infrastructure and facilities such as fuel for cooking, mobile toilets, mobile STP, safe drinking water, medical health care, crèche etc. The housing may be in the form of temporary structures to be	There will be no construction in the project so this point is not applicable. Provisions have already been made for the present manpower in the existing plant.

	removed after completion of the project.	
	Occupational Health Surveillance of the workers shall be done on regular basis and records	
	maintained as per the Factories Act.	
IX. Corporate Enviro	onment Responsibility.	
- 9	The Project Proponent shall	The provisions contained in
	comply with the provisions contained in this Ministry's OM vide F.No.22-65/2017-IA.III dated 1 <sup>st</sup> May 2018, as applicable, regarding Corporate Environment Responsibility.	
	The company shall have a well laid down environmental policy duly approved by the Board of Directors. The environmental policy should prescribe for standard operating procedures to have proper checks and balances	Committee of the Company.
	and to bring into focus any infringements/ deviations/ violations of the environmental/ forest/ wildlife norms/ conditions and/ or shareholders/ stake holders. The copy of the board resolution in this regard shall be submitted to the MoEF&CC as a part of six-monthly report.	
	A separate Environmental Cell both at the project and company headquarter level with qualified personnel shall be set up under the control of senior Executive, who will directly to the head of organization.	
	Action plan for implementing EMP and environmental conditions along with responsibility matrix of the company shall be prepared and shall be duly approved by competent authority. The year wise funds earmarked for environmental protection measures shall be kept in separate account and not to be	The project has not been started yet. The point shall be complied.

	diverted for any other purpose. Year wise progress of implementation of action plan shall be reported to the Ministry/Regional Office along with the six-monthly compliance report.	The musical bas and base
V	Self environmental audit shall be conducted annually. Every three tears third party environmental audit shall be carried out.	The project has not been started yet. The point shall be complied.
VI	All the recommendations made in the charter of Corporate Responsibility for Environment Protection (CREP) for the cement plants shall be implemented	All the recommendations made in the charter of Corporate Responsibility for Environment Protection (CREP) for the cement plants have already been implemented and attached as attached as Annexure – 4
X. Miscellaneous		
	The project proponent shall make public the Environmental clearance granted for their project along with the environmental conditions and safeguards at their cost by prominently advertising it at least in two local news papers of the district or state of which one shall be in vernacular language within seven days and in addition this also be displayed in the project proponent's website permanently	Environmental clearance granted for the project along with the environmental conditions and safeguards was published in two local news papers of the district or state, one in Hindi and the other one in English within seven days of issue i.e. on 6 <sup>th</sup> May 2020. The copies of news paper cuttings attached as <b>Annexure - 7</b> The same has also been displayed in the company's website.
II	The copies of the environmental clearance shall be submitted by the project proponent to the Heads of local bodies, Panchayats and Municipal Bodies in addition to the relavant offices of the Government who in turn has to display the same for 30 days from the date of receipt.	The copies of Environmental Clearance letter has been submitted to the local bodies/ Panchayats as well as concerned Governmental authorities. The copies/ receipts are attached as Annexure – 8A & 8B
III	The project proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated environmental clearance conditions, including results of monitoring data on their	This compliance report will be uploaded on the company's website.

half yearly basis.  IV The project proponent shall monitor the criteria pollutants lavel namely; PM10, So2, Nox (ambient level as well as stack emissions) or critical sectorial parameters, indicated for the project and display the same at a convenient location for disclosure to the public and put on the website of the company.  V The project proponent shall submit six-monthly reports on the status of the compliance of the stipulated environmental conditions on the website of the ministry of		1 14 1 1 4 21	
monitor the criteria pollutants lavel namely; PM10, So2, Nox (ambient level as well as stack emissions) or critical sectorial parameters, indicated for the project and display the same at a convenient location for disclosure to the public and put on the website of the company.  V The project proponent shall submit six-monthly reports on the status of the compliance of the stipulated environmental conditions on the website of the ministry of		website and update the same on half yearly basis.	
six-monthly reports on the status of the compliance of the stipulated environmental conditions on the website of the ministry of	IV	monitor the criteria pollutants lavel namely; PM10, So2, Nox (ambient level as well as stack emissions) or critical sectorial parameters, indicated for the project and display the same at a convenient location for disclosure to the public and put on the website of the	(ambient level as well as stack emissions) are monitored through online monitoring stations and are connected with CPCB and HPSPCB online which is put at public domain by HP State Pollution Control Board for
Change at Environmental Clearance portal	V	six-monthly reports on the status of the compliance of the stipulated environmental conditions on the website of the ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change at Environmental Clearance portal	complied after submitting the compliance report.
the environmental statement for each financial year in Form-V to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 as amended subsequently and put on the website of the company.  each financial year in Form-V is filed online to the concerned State Pollution Control Board through the system designed by the State Board, as prescribed under Environment (Protection Rules, 1986 as amended subsequently. The same will	VI	the environmental statement for each financial year in Form-V to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 as amended subsequently and put on the website of the	each financial year in Form-V is filed online to the concerned State Pollution Control Board through the system designed by the State Board, as prescribed under Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 as amended subsequently. The same will also be put on the company's
the Regional Office as well as the MoEF&CC on 28th Apri	VII	the Regional Office as well as the Ministry, the date of financial closure and final approval of the project by the concerned authorities, commencing of the land development work and start of production operation by the	MoEF&CC on 28 <sup>th</sup> April 2020. The project activities
VIII  The project authorities must strictly adhere to the stipulations made by the State Pollution Board and the State Control Board and the State Government.  All the stipulations made by the State Pollution Board and the State Government will be adhered.	VIII	The project authorities must strictly adhere to the stipulations made by the State Pollution Control Board and the State Government.	Government will be adhered.
The control of the co	IX		

recommendations made in the EIA/EMP report, commitment made during Public Hearing and also that during their presentation to the expert Appraisal Committee	the EIA/EMP report, commitment made during Public Hearing and also that during their presentation to the expert Appraisal Committee shall be fulfilled.
No further expansion or modification in the plant shall be carried out without prior approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC)	The point has been noted and complied.
Concealing factual data or submission of false/fabricated data may result in revocation of this environmental clearance and attract action under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986	The point has been noted and complied.
The ministry may revoke or suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not satisfactory.	The point has been noted.
The ministry reserves the right to stipulate additional conditions if found necessary. The company in a time bound manner shall implement these conditions.	
The Regional Office of this Ministry shall monitor compliance of the stipulated conditions. The project authorities should extend full co-operation to the officer(s) of the Regional Office by furnishing the requisite data/ information/monitoring Reports.	The point has been noted and complied.
The above conditions will be enforced, inter-alia under the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution)Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and the Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 along with	The point has been noted and complied.
	EIA/EMP report, commitment made during Public Hearing and also that during their presentation to the expert Appraisal Committee  No further expansion or modification in the plant shall be carried out without prior approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC)  Concealing factual data or submission of false/fabricated data may result in revocation of this environmental clearance and attract action under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986  The ministry may revoke or suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not satisfactory.  The ministry reserves the right to stipulate additional conditions if found necessary. The company in a time bound manner shall implement these conditions.  The Regional Office of this Ministry shall monitor compliance of the stipulated conditions. The project authorities should extend full co-operation to the officer(s) of the Regional Office by furnishing the requisite data/ information/monitoring Reports.  The above conditions will be enforced, inter-alia under the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1986, Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and the Public Liability

	their amendments and Rules and other orders passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India/ High Courts and any other Court of Law relating to the subject matter.	v
XVI	Any appeal against this EC shall lie with the National Green Tribunal, if preferred, within a period of 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010 This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.	The point has been noted.



Annexure-1

No. WL (Misc.)-73/Mining/Vol-X/ Himachal Pradesh Forest Department.

Dated Shimla-171001, the

From:

Principal CCF Wildlife and

To:

Conservator of Forests,

CWLW, HP, Shimla

Solan, Himachal Pradesh.

Subject:-

Regarding authentication of conservation plan of schedule-I species as per Wildlife Protection Act, 1972 for expansion Cement Production Capacity (1.5 MTPA to 2.2 MTPA) of existing Standalone Grinding Unit at village Navangraon, P.O. Jajhra, Tchsil-Nalagarh, District Solan Himachal Pradesh by M/S Ambuja Cement Ltd. (Unit Nalagarh).

Memo:

Please refer to your office Memo. No. Ft.SLN-C-SALE/10/2017/281 dated 23.04.2019 on the subject above.

The Wildlife Conservation and Management Plan amounting to Rupees 27.50 Lac., recommended by you is hereby authenticated. Further action to implement the Plan may be initiated immediately under intimation to this office.

Encls:

Authenticated Conservation Plan (In Original)

Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden H.P. Shimla-1

Endst. No.WL (Misc.)-73/Mining/Vol-X/ 1155 Dated 03-05-2019

Copy forwarded to:

1. M/S Ambuja Cements Limited (Unit: Nalagarh) Village- Navagraon, Tehsil-Nalagarh, Distt.: Solan, Himachal Pradesh-174101 for information.

Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden H.P. Shimla-1



# SHRI OM TESTING & RESEARCH LAB

Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-12

Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

#### **SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA**

Sample Drawn on

Sample Drawn By

30/09/2020 M/s Eco-Molecule Technologies & Soln.

Sample Description Sampling Time

Packing Floor

Source of Emission

8 hrs

Flow Rate

Work Zone Air (Fugitive Emission) 1.03

#### **TEST REPORT**

Sr.No.	Parameters	Test Method	Results	Units	Emission Limits (As per Fugitive emission guidelines for Cement Industry)
1	SPM	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	4100	μg/m3	5000

\*\*\*\*\*End Of Report\*\*\*\*\*

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory Cements

STRL/LAB/

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the laboratory.

3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-13

Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

#### **SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA**

Sample Drawn on

Sample Drawn By

Sample Description Sampling Time

Source of Emission

Flow Rate

30/09/2020

M/s Eco-Molecule Technologies & Soln.

Loading Floor

8 hrs

Work Zone Air (Fugitive Emission)

	TEST REPORT							
C. M.	D			6				
Sr.No.	Parameters	Test Method	Results	Units	Emission Limits (As per Fugitive emission guidelines for Cement Industry)			
1	SPM	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	3740	μg/m3	5000			

\*\*\*\*\*End Of Report\*\*\*\*\*

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory ements

STRL/LAB/

Note 1. The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. The customer asked for the above tests only.

This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written court of the laboratory.

The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-14

Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

#### **SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA**

Sample Drawn on

29/09/2020

Sample Drawn By

Sample Description

M/s Eco-Molecule Technologies & Soln. Gypsum Storage Area

Sampling Time

8 hrs

Source of Emission

Work Zone Air (Fugitive Emission)

Flow Rate

STRL/LAB/

1.03

	TEST REPORT							
Sr.No.	Parameters	Toot Madical			1			
1		Test Method	Results	Units	Emission Limits (As per Fugitive emission guidelines for Cement Industry)			
1	SPM	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	1210	μg/m3	5000			

\*\*\*\*\*End Of Report\*\*\*\*

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory

Note: 1. The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. The residence acked for the above tests only.

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the laboratory.

3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate inless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after.



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-15

Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

#### **SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA**

Sample Drawn on

Sample Drawn By

Sample Description

Sampling Time

Source of Emission Flow Rate

30/09/2020

M/s Eco-Molecule Technologies & Soln.

Flyash Unloading Area

8 hrs

Work Zone Air (Fugitive Emission)

1.03

		TEST REPO	RT		
C. N.	D				
Sr.No.	Parameters	Test Method	Results	Units	Emission Limits (As per Fugitive emission guidelines for Cement Industry)
1	SPM	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	1750	μg/m3	5000

\*\*\*\*\*End Of Report\*\*\*\*\*

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory

Hems

orized Signator echnical Manager

STRL/LAB/

Note 1. The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. The customer asked for the above tests only.

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the laboratory.

3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified others as a bid sample for biological testing will be destroyed after



# SHRI OM TESTING & RESEARCH L

Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-1 Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

**SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA** Ambient Air

Sample Description Sample Drawn on Sample

29/09/2020 To 30/09/20

Drawn by Sample

**ECO-MOLECULE TEAM** 

Location

Station No.1(Labour Hutment towards Jajhra)

Sampling Time

24.0 Hrs.

Sampling Plan & Procedure

SOP/Air/01

Analysis Duration

01/10/2020 To 04/10/2020

37.0

Ambient Temperature (°C) Average Flow Rate of SPM (m /min.)

1.1

Rate of Gases (Ipm)

1.0

Weather Conditions

Clear

Sr.No.	D	TEST REPO	RT		
1	Parameters	Test Method	Results	Units	Standard
1	RSPM (PM10)	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	62.0	μg/m3	Limits 100.0
2.	Particulate Matter (PM2.5)	CPCB Vol-I	28.0		
3.	Sulphur Dioxide	IC.5192 D . H	28.0	μg/m3	60.0
4		IS:5182 Part-II	3.16	μg/m3	80.0
	Nitrogen Oxide	IS:5182 Part-VI	16.50	μg/m3	80.0
5	Carbon Monoxide	IS:5182 Part-X	0.60		
5	Lead as Pb	IS:5182 Part-XXII		μg/m3	4.0
7	Ozone as O3		ND	μg/m3	1.0
		IS:5182 Part-IX	20.5	μg/m3	180.0
3	Benzene as C6H6	IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	5.0
)	Benzo(a) Pyrene	IS:5182 Part-XI	NID		3.0
0	Ammonia as NH3		ND	μg/m3	1.0
1		APHA-AIR402	ND	μg/m3	400.0
1	Nickel as Ni	APHA-AIR420	ND	μg/m3	20.0
2	Arsenic as As	APHA-AIR 302	NID		20.0
D- Not	Detectable	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	ND	µg/m3	6.0

\*\*\*\*\*End of Report

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory

TRL/LAB/

ote 1. The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endors, any product. The customer asked for the above tests only

This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law virtous prior written consent of the laboratory.

The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after.



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-2 Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

**SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA** 

Sample Description

Ambient Air

Sample Drawn on Sample

29/09/2020To 30/09/20

Drawn by Sample

**ECO-MOLECULE TEAM** 

Location

Station No.2 (Rain Water Harvesting)

Sampling Time

24.0 Hrs.

Sampling Plan & Procedure

SOP/Air/01 01/10/2020 To 04/10/2020

Analysis Duration Ambient Temperature (°C)

37.0

Average Flow Rate of SPM (m /min.)

1.1 1.0

Rate of Gases (Ipm)

Weather Conditions

Clear

		TEST REPOR	T		
Sr.No.	Parameters	Test Method	Results	Units	Standard
1	Particulate Matter(PM10)	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	72,0		Limits
2.	Particulate Matter(PM2.5)	CPCB Vol-I	22.0	µg/m3	100.0
3.	Sulpher Dioxide	IS:5182 Part-II		μg/m3	60.0
4	Nitrogen Oxide	IS:5182 Part-VI	1.08	μg/m3	80.0
5	Carbon Monoxide	IS:5182 Part-X	8.60	µg/m3	80.0
6	Lead as Pb	IS:5182 Part-XXII	1.36	μg/m3	4.0
7	Ozone as O3	IS:5182 Part-IX	ND	μg/m3	1.0
3	Benzene as C6H6		24.9	μg/m3	180.0
)	Benzo(a) Pyrene	IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	5.0
10	Ammonia as NH3	IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	1.0
11	Nickel as Ni	APHA-AIR402	ND	μg/m3	400.0
2	Arsenic as As	APHA-AIR420	ND	μg/m3	20.0
	D- Not Detectable	APHA-AIR 302	ND	μg/m3	6.0

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory

Authorized Signatory ical Manager

STRL/LAB/

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the laboratory.

This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-3 Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

**SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA** 

Sample Description

Ambient Air

Sample Drawn on Sample

29/09/2020To 30/09/20

Drawn by Sample

**ECO-MOLECULE TEAM** 

Location

Station No.3 (Administrative Building)

Sampling Time

24.0 Hrs.

Sampling Plan & Procedure

SOP/Air/01

Analysis Duration

01/10/2020 To 04/10/2020

Ambient Temperature (°C)

37.0

Average Flow Rate of SPM (m /min.)

1.1

Rate of Gases (Ipm)

1.0

AND THE RESERVE TO SERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA				(., 10, 11)	
Weathe		000		4:	
A ACUTIC	1	COL	u	ition	

Clear

C. M.		TEST REPOR	T		
Sr.No.	Parameters	Test Method	Results	Units	Standard
1	Particulate Matter(PM10)	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	64.0	μg/m3	Limits 100.0
2.	Particulate Matter(PM2.5)	CPCB Vol-I	22,8	μg/m3	60.0
3.	Sulphur Dioxide	IS:5182 Part-II	1,08		
4	Nitrogen Oxide	IS:5182 Part-VI		μg/m3	80.0
5			6.60	μg/m3	80.0
	Carbon Monoxide	IS:5182 Part-X	1.15	μg/m3	4.0
6	Lead as Pb	IS:5182 Part-XXII	ND	μg/m3	1.0
7	Ozone as O3	IS:5182 Part-IX	18,4	μg/m3	180.0
8	Benzene as C6H6	IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	
9	Benzo(a) Pyrene	IS:5182 Part-XI			5.0
10	Ammonia as NH3	APHA-AIR402	ND ND	μg/m3	1.0
11	Nickel as Ni			μg/m3	400.0
12	Arsenic as As	APHA-AIR420	ND	μg/m3	20.0
	Austric as As	APHA-AIR 302	ND	μg/m3	6.0

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory

Authorized Signa nnical Manager

STRL/LAB/

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent or the laboratory.

3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after

Dis



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-4 Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

**SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA** 

Sample Description

Ambient Air

Sample Drawn on Sample

29/09/2020To 30/09/20

Drawn by Sample

**ECO-MOLECULE TEAM** 

Location

Station No.4 (Roof Top of Guest House))

Sampling Time

24.0 Hrs.

Sampling Plan & Procedure

SOP/Air/01

**Analysis Duration** 

01/10/2020 To 04/10/2020

Ambient Temperature (°C)

37.0

Average Flow Rate of SPM (m /min.)

1.1

Rate of Gases (Ipm)

1.0

Weather Condition

Clear

C M		TEST REPOR	T		
Sr.No.	Parameters	Test Method	Results	Units	Standard Limits
1	Particulate Matter(PM10)	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	74.0	μg/m3	100.0
2.	Particulate Matter(PM2.5)	CPCB Vol-I	30.6	μg/m3	60.0
3.	Sulphur Dioxide	IS:5182 Part-II	2.08	μg/m3	80.0
4	Nitrogen Oxide	IS:5182 Part-VI	14.20	μg/m3	80.0
5	Carbon Monoxide	IS:5182 Part-X	1.15	μg/m3	4.0
6	Lead as Pb	IS:5182 Part-XXII	ND	μg/m3	1.0
7	Ozone as O3	IS:5182 Part-IX	12.8	μg/m3	180.0
8	Benzene as C6H6	IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	5.0
9	Benzo(a) Pyrene	IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	1.0
10	Ammonia as NH3	APHA-AIR402	ND	μg/m3	400.0
11	Nickel as Ni	APHA-AIR420	ND	μg/m3	20.0
12	Arsenic as As	APHA-AIR 302	ND	μg/m3	6.0

Note- ND- Not Detectable

\*\*\*\*\*End of Report\*

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory

**Authorized Signatory** 

STRL/LAB/

Note: 1.1 he results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not encorse any product. The customer asked for the above tests only.

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the liberatory.

3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-5

Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

#### **SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA**

Sample Description

Ambient Air

Sample Drawn on Sample

29/09/2020To 30/09/20

Drawn by Sample

**ECO-MOLECULE TEAM** 

Location

Station No.5 (Near Nursery towards Pater Phaloo))

Sampling Time

24.0 Hrs.

Sampling Plan & Procedure

SOP/Air/01

Analysis Duration

01/10/2020 To 04/10/2020

Ambient Temperature (°C)

37.0

Average Flow Rate of SPM (m /min.)

1.1

Rate of Gases (Ipm)

1.0

Weather Condition

Clear

Sr.No.	Parameters	TEST REPOR	.1		
		Test Method	Results	Units	Standard
1	Particulate Matter(PM10)	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	67.0	μg/m3	Limits 100.0
2.	Particulate Matter(PM2.5)	CPCB Vol-I	28.6	μg/m3	60.0
3.	Sulphur Dioxide	IS:5182 Part-II	2.08	μg/m3	80.0
4	Nitrogen Oxide	IS:5182 Part-VI	18.20	μg/m3	80.0
5	Carbon Monoxide	IS:5182 Part-X	1.12	μg/m3	
6	Lead as Pb	IS:5182 Part-XXII			4.0
7	Ozone as O3	IS:5182 Part-IX	ND	μg/m3	1.0
8	Benzene as C6H6		11.4	μg/m3	180.0
9		IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	5.0
10	Benzo(a) Pyrene	IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	1.0
	Ammonia as NH3	APHA-AIR402	ND	μg/m3	400.0
1	Nickel as Ni	APHA-AIR420	ND	μg/m3	20.0
2	Arsenic as As	APHA-AIR 302	ND	μg/m3	6.0

Note- ND- Not Detectable

\*\*\*\*\*End Of Report\*

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory centen

STRL/LAB/

Note: 1. The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endous fary product. The enistemer asked for the above tests only.

2. This centificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the centificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after 30 days of testing.



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-6

Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

**SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA** 

Sample Description

**Ambient Air** 

Sample Drawn on Sample

29/09/2020To 30/09/20

Drawn by Sample

**ECO-MOLECULE TEAM** 

Location

Station No.6 (Near STP towards Ratyor))

Sampling Time

24.0 Hrs.

Sampling Plan & Procedure

SOP/Air/01

Analysis Duration

01/10/2020 To 04/10/2020

Ambient Temperature (°C)

37.0

Average Flow Rate of SPM (m /min.)

1.1

Rate of Gases (lpm)

1.0

Weather Condition

Clear

	<b>T</b>	TEST REPOR	T		
Sr.No.	Parameters	Test Method	Results	Units	Standard Limits
1	Particulate Matter(PM10)	IS:5182 Part-XXIII	71.0	μg/m3	100.0
2.	Particulate Matter(PM2.5)	CPCB Vol-I	29.2	μg/m3	60.0
3.	Sulphur Dioxide	IS:5182 Part-II	4.00	μg/m3	80.0
4	Nitrogen Oxide	IS:5182 Part-VI	20.10	μg/m3	80.0
5	Carbon Monoxide	IS:5182 Part-X	0.86	μg/m3	4.0
6	Lead as Pb	IS:5182 Part-XXII	ND	μg/m3	1.0
7	Ozone as O3	IS:5182 Part-IX	8.8	μg/m3	180.0
8	Benzene as C6H6	IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	5.0
9	Benzo(a) Pyrene	IS:5182 Part-XI	ND	μg/m3	1.0
10	Ammonia as NH3	APHA-AIR402	ND	μg/m3	400.0
11	Nickel as Ni	APHA-AIR420	ND	μg/m3	20.0
12	Arsenic as As	APHA-AIR 302	ND	μg/m3	6.0

Note- ND- Not Detectable

\*\*\*\*\*End Of Report\*\*\*\*

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory

Authorized Signator Nical Manager

STRL/LAB/

7 days of testing.

Note: 1. The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do no study of my product. The customer asked for the above tests only.

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent. The fallowardity.

3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after

#### Compliance of Conditions of CREP recommendations Ambuja Cements Limited Village Navagraon - Nalagarh (H.P.)

C.I	Danaman dation	Compliant - Otata
SI. No.	Recommendation	Compliance Status
1	Cement Plants, which are not complying with notified standards, shall do the following to meet the standards;	Unit is already meeting the notified emission standards.
	Augmentation of existing Air Pollution Control Devices - by July 2003. Replacement of existing Air Pollution Control Devices - by July 2004	
2	Cement Plants located in critically polluted or urban areas (including 5 km distance outside urban boundary) will meet 100mg/ Nm3 limit or particulate matter by December 2004 and continue working to reduce the emission of particulate matter to 50 mg/Nm <sup>3</sup> .	Emission level is maintained below 30 mg/Nm <sup>3</sup>
3	The new cement kilns to be accorded NOC/Environmental Clearance w.e.f 1.04.2003 will meet the limit of 50 mg/Nm3 for particulate matter emissions.	Not Applicable as there is a Standalone Grinding Unit.
4	CPCB will evolve load based standards by December 2003.	No load based standard for cement industry particularly applicable to grinding unit has been evolved
5	CPCB and NCBM will evolve SO2 and NOx emission standards by June 2004.	Not Applicable as this is a standalone Grinding Unit.
6	The Cement industries will control fugitive emissions from all the raw material and products storage and transfer points by December 2003. However, the feasibility for the control of fugitive emissions form limestone and coal storage areas will be decided by the National Task Force (NTF). The NTF shall submit its recommendations within three months.	All the material transfer points are equipped with Bag Filters. Raw materials are stored in covered areas. Maximum area inside plant is either covered with Greenery or it has been concreted to prevent fugitive emission.
7	CPCB, NCBM, BIS and Oil refineries will jointly prepare the policy on use of petroleum cokes as fuel in cement kiln by July 2003.	Not Applicable as this is a standalone Grinding Unit.
8	After performance evaluation of various	Continuous emission monitoring

Page 1 of 2

	types of continuous monitoring equipment and feedback form the			
	industries and equipment manufactures, NTF will decide feasible unit operations/sections for installation of continuous monitoring equipment. The industry will install the continuous	Also a Continuous Ambient Air		
	monitoring systems (CMS) by December 2003	connected with CPCB and State Pollution Control Board for online data transmission.		
9	Tripping in kiln ESP to be minimized by July 2003 as per the recommendations of NTF.	Not Applicable as this is a standalone Grinding Unit.		
10	Industries will submit the target date to enhance the utilization of waste material by April, 2003.	All the particulate matter collected through APCEs is automatically recycled in the respected processes. More over we are using fly ash for making Pozolona Portland Cement (PPC) which is waste of Thermal Plants.		
11	NCBM will carry out a study on hazardous waste utilization in cement kiln by December 2003.	Not Applicable as this is a standalone Grinding Unit.		
12	Cement industries will carry out feasibility study and submit target dates to CPCB for co-generation of power by July 2003.  * Non complying units shall given bank guarantee to respective SPCBs.	Not Applicable.		



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-10

Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 08.10.2020

#### **SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA**

Sample Drawn By

: M/S Eco-Molecule team

Sample Description

: STP -2 Outlet Water Outside Plant

Sample Drawn On

: 29/09/2020

Sample Quantity/Packing detail

: 2 lit/Plastic Cane

Weather Conditions

: Normal

**Analysis Duration** 

: 01/10/2020 To 07/10/2020

S.No	Parameter	Test Method	Results	Units
1	pН	IS:3025(Part-11)	7.26	5.5-8.5
2	Conductivity	APHA-5220 B-2017	1250	μmoh-1
3	TDS	IS:3025(Part-17)	725	mg/l
4	TSS	IS-3025(P-16)	48.0	mg/l
5 .	Oil & Grease	IS:3025(Part-44)	0.34	mg/l
6	Sulfide	APHA-5220 B-2017	Nil	mg/l
7	Cyanide	APHA-23rd Ed2017	ND	mg/l
8	Phosphate	APHA-23rd Ed2017	0.24	mg/l
9	Chemical Oxygen Demand	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	80.0	Mg/l
10	Biological Oxygen Demand	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	12.0	mg/l
11	Phenolic Comp.	APHA-23rd Ed2017	0.026	mg/l
12	Mercury	APHA=23rd Ed.=2017	ND	mg/l
13	Lead	APHA-23rd Ed2017	ND	Mg/l
	Microbiological Test			
15	Faecal Coliform, MPN	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	17	MPN/100m

\*\*\*\*\*End of Report\*\*\*\*

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory

STRL/LAB/

Note 1. The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. The customer asked for the above tests only.

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the laboratory.

3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after



Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-11 Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd.,

Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 08.10.2020

#### SAMPLING & ANALYSIS DATA

Sample Drawn By

Sample Description

Sample Drawn On

Sample Quantity/Packing detail Weather Conditions

**Analysis Duration** 

: M/S Eco-Molecule team

: STP-1 Outlet Water Inside Plant

29/09/2020

: 2 lit/Plastic Cane

: Normal

: 01/10/2020 To 07/10/2020

S.No	Parameter	Units	Test Method	Result	Prescribed Standard Limits
1	рН		IS:3025(Part-11)	7.40	5.5 to 8.5
2	Conductivity	μmoh -1	APHA-5220 B-2017	900	Not specified
3	TDS	mg/l	IS:3025(Part-17)	650	2100.0
4	TSS	mg/l	IS-3025(P-16)	42.0	100.0
5	Oil & Grease	mg/l	IS:3025(Part-44)	0.64	10.0
6	Sulfide	mg/l	APHA-5220 B-2017	Nil	1.0
7	Cyanide	mg/l	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	ND	0.20
8	Phosphate	mg/l	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	0.12	5.0
9	Chemical Oxygen Demand	Mg/l	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	120.0	250.0
10	Biological Oxygen Demand	mg/l	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	16.0	30.0
11	Phenolic Comp.	mg/l	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	0.026	1.0
12	Mercury	mg/l	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	ND	0.10
13	Lead	Mg/l	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	ND	0.10
	Microbiological Test	Microbiological Test			
15	Faecal Coliform, MPN	MPN/ 100ml	APHA-23 <sup>rd</sup> Ed2017	110	1000.0

\*\*\*\*\*End of Report\*\*\*\*

Shri Om Testing & Research Laboratory

Authorized Signatory

STRL/LAB/

Note 1. The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. The customer asked for the above tests only.

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the laboratory.

3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after 30 days of testing.



### **SHRI OM TESTING & RESEARCH LAB**

Plot No. 296, Sector-121, Noida - 201301

Web.: www.shriomlab.com, www.shriomlab.in

N.A.B.L. Accredited, ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & ISO 18001 Certified Laboratory.

#### **TEST REPORT**

Report Code no.: STRLAA-0510202001-19

Issue to: M/s Ambuja Cements Ltd., Nalagarh, Distt. Solan

Issue Date: 05.10.2020

#### **AMBIENT NOISE MONITORING DATA**

Sample Drawn on

29/09/2020

Sample Drawn By

M/s Eco-Molecule Technologies & Soln.

Sample Description

Cements Manufacturing

Sampling Time Source of Emission Day & Night Ambient Noise

Sr. No.	Location Name	Method	Results	Standard Limits Leq.dB(A)
1	Near Material Gate (Day Time), Leq dB (A)	IS-9989	62.2	75.0
2	Near Material Gate (Night Time), Lcq d B(A)	(Reaffirmed	42.5	70.0
3	Near Admin Building (Day Time). Leq dB (A)	2014)	54.6	75.0
4	Near Admin Building (Night Time), Leq dB(A)		42.8	70.0
· 5	Near Scrap Yard (Day Time), Leq dB(A)		42.6	75.0
6 .	Near Scrap Yard (Night Time). Leq dB (A)		54.6	70.0
7 ·	Near STP on Road (Day Time), Leq dB (A)		40.8	75.0
8	Nea: STP on Road (Night Time), Leq dB(A)		44.0	70.0
9	Near MPSS Building (Day Time). Leq dB (A)		40.5	75.0
10	Near MPSSBuilding (Night Time), Leq dB (A)		40.2	70.0

\*\*\*\*\*End of Report\*



Shri Om Testing & Research Laborator

STRL/LAB/

Note 1. The results indicated only refer to the tested samples and listed parameters and do not endorse any product. The customer asked for the above tests only.

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of the laboratory.

3. This certificate shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without prior written consent of the laboratory.

4. The samples received shall be destroyed after 30 days from the date of issue of the certificate unless specified otherwise and sample for biological testing will be destroyed after 7 days of testing.

# Annexule-7

## खतरनाक

बंद हैं ब्यूटी पार्लर व सैलून

र्ग् ढील के दौरान दुकानें खोलने हैं। इसके बाद से कोई सैलून व हीं खोला गया है। 43 दिन से वार्बर जुलने से लोग परेशान हैं। ऐसे में खोफ में हैं और वे दुकान का शटर मत नहीं जुटा पा रहे हैं। जाहिर है कि र्पा और सैलून के दुकानदार भी मंदी शान हैं, लेकिन एहतियात भी बहुत

झेलनी पड़ रही है, क्योंकि वह खुद से शेविंग नहीं कर सकते हैं। वहीं, उपायुक्त अमित कश्यप ने कहा कि इससे संक्रमण का खतरा हो सकता है। लोगों को एहतियात बरत कर कटिंग करवाने से परहेज बरतना चाहिए।

# अम्बुजा सीमेंट्स लिमिटेड (नालागढ़ ईकाई)

सार्वजिविक स्वना

सर्व साधारण को यह सूचित किया जाता है कि अंबुजा सीमेंट्स लिमिटेड (नालागढ़ इकाई) गावं नवाग्रावं, डाकघर जझरा तहसील नालागढ़ जिला सोलन (हिमाचल प्रदेश) को प्रक्रिया अनुकृलन करते हुए सीमेंट उत्पादन क्षमता को 1.5 MTPA से 2.2 MTPA तक विस्तार के लिए पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय ने पत्र संख्या J-11011/173/ 2008-IA-II(I) दिनांक 28.04.2020 के तहत पर्यावरण की मंजूरी दे

मंजूरी पत्र की प्रति हिमाचल प्रदेश राज्य प्रदूषण नियंत्रण बोर्ड के पास उपलब्ध है और इसे पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय की वेबसाइट www.envfor.nic.in पर भी देखा जा सकता है।

इस पर्यावरण मंजूरी पत्र को शतों व सुरक्षा उपायों के साथ अम्बुजा सीमेंट्स लिमिटेड की वेबसाइट पर भी अपलोड किया गया है।

(https://www.ambujacement.com/Sustainability/environment-data)

हस्ताक्षर

( अरुण कुमार झा ) इकाई प्रमुख

# PRADESH

The Tribune- 6 May 2020 09

# Baddi as two itive in Punjab

The woman, who tested Covid-19 positive in Gurdaspur on Monday, had visited various hospitals in the Baddi area before going to the GMCH, Sector 32, Chandigarh, on April 26.

The positive case detected in Punjab on Tuesday was an industrial worker who

### 27 contacts of **Mandiyouth** isolated

MANDI, MAY 5

A 30-year-old youth from Jogindernagar youth, who was tested Covid-positive at Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri

090001 00 0

AMBUJA CEMENTS LIMITED (UNIT NALAGARH)

This is for the information of General public that Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change vide letter No; J. Clearance for expansion of cement production capacity from 1.5 Clearance for expansion of cement production capacity from 1.5 Cements Limited, Village Navagraon, Post Office Jajhra, Tehsil clearance letter is available with Himachal Pradesh State Pollution Environment Forests and Climate Change at www.envfor.nic.in Environment Forests and Climate Change at www.envior.nic.in Clearance letter along with the environmental conditions and safeguards is also posted at the company website link https://www.embujacement.com/Sustainability/environment-

-S/D- Arun Kumar Jha (Unit Head)

ਪੰਜਾਬ ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ. ਭ. ਭੇ ਮ. ਆਨੁਲਾਈਨ ਬੋਲੀਆਂ ਮੈਗਣ ਹਨ ਵੋਵੇਂ

ond fatality in the bill state, on the court we say the see



#### ACL/NL/EMD/05-2020/004

Date:04/05/2020

To,

Pardhan, Gram Panchayat Dabhota

Subject: Intimation regarding Environment clearance for Capacity Expansion.

Dear Madam,

This is to inform you that Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change has granted Environment Clearance for production capacity expansion of our existing stand alone grinding unit from present 1.5 MTPA to 2.2. MTPA. A copy of this Environment Clearance letter is attached for your information and display at Panchayat Bhavan.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,

For Ambuja Cements Ltd
(Unit Nalagarh)
Authorised Signatory
ARUN
Digitally signed by
ARUN KUMAR JHA
KUMAR JHA
Date: 2020.05.08
10:33:08 +05'30'

Arun Kumar Jha (Sr. Vice President)

Encl: As above

Santosh Kumari

il



#### ACL/NL/EMD/05-2020/005

Date:04/05/2020

To,

Pardhan, Gram Panchayat Navagraon

Subject: Intimation regarding Environment clearance for Capacity Expansion.

Dear Madam,

This is to inform you that Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change has granted Environment Clearance for production capacity expansion of our existing stand alone grinding unit from present 1.5 MTPA to 2.2. MTPA. A copy of this Environment Clearance letter is attached for your information and display at Panchayat Bhavan.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,

For Ambuja Cements Ltd (Unit Nalagarh) Authorised Signatory

ARUN

Digitally signed by ARUN KUMAR JHA

KUMAR JHA Date: 2020.05.08 10:31:11 +05'30'

Arun Kumar Jha (Sr. Vice President)

Encl: As above

प्रधान Sis Leela ग्राम पंचायत नवाग्राम वि.ख. नातागढ़, सोलन हि.ग्र.



## Ambuja Cement

ACL/NL/EMD/05-2020/005A

18th May, 2020

To,

Pardhan, Gram Panchayat Panjehra

Subject: Intimation regarding Environment clearance for Capacity Expansion.

Dear Sir,

This is to inform you that Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change has granted Environment Clearance for production capacity expansion of our existing stand alone grinding unit from present 1.5 MTPA to 2.2. MTPA. A copy of this Environment Clearance letter is attached for your information and display at Panchayat Bhavan. Kindly acknowledge the receipt.

Kind Regards,

For Ambuja Cements Ltd (Unit Nalagarh) Authorised Signatory

ARIIN

Digitally signed by ARUN KUMAR JHA

KUMAR JHA Date: 2020.05.18 13:06:55 +05'30'

13:06:55 +05

Arun Kumar Jha (Sr. Vice President)

Encl.: As above

प्रधान *भिर्म क्रिया* ग्राम पंचायत पं<del>जैह</del>रा वि० ख० नालागढ़, सोलन हि.प्र.

3/3



#### **AMBUJA CEMENTS LIMITED**

(Unit - Nalagarh)

Village Navagraon, P.O. Jajhra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Dist. Solan 174 101 (H.P.)

Telefax: 01795-662702, Website: www.ambujacement.com

Regd. Off: P.O. Ambuja Nagar, Taluka – Kodinar, Distt. Gir Somnath, Gujarat – 362715

CIN No.: L269426J1981PLC004717

Durga Singh VERMA <durga.verma@ambujacement.com>

#### Capacity enhancement communication

1 message

Arun Kumar Jha <arun.jha@ambujacement.com>

To: dc-sol-hp@nic.in

Cc: Durga Singh VERMA <durga.verma@ambujacement.com>

Dear Sir

Please find as attached the EC for capacity enhancement for our plant.

Regards

Arun Kumar Jha Unit Head - Nalagarh Ambuja Cements Limited - Unit Nalagarh Village Navagraon, P.O. Jajhra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Distt. Solan -174101 Land Line: +91 1795226702 arun.jha@ambujacement.com

#### 2 attachments

Letter to DC Solan - Plant Capacity Expansion.pdf 120K

EC letter for Nalagarh expansion.pdf 552K



Fri, May 8, 2020 at 11:14 AM

## **Ambuja** Cement

ACL/NL/EMD/05-2020/001

Date: 7th May 2020

To, **Deputy Commissioner** Solan (H.P.)

Subject: Regarding Intimation of Environment Clearance for Cement Production Capacity Expansion.

Dear Sir,

This is to inform you that Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change has granted Environment Clearance for Cement production capacity expansion of our existing stand alone grinding unit at Village Navagraon, P.O. Jajhra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Distt. Solan (H.P.) from 1.5 MTPA to 2.2. MTPA. A copy of this Environment Clearance letter is attached for your information please.

Thanking you,

For Ambuja Cements Ltd (Unit Nalagarh) **Authorised Signatory** 

**ARUN** 

Digitally signed by ARUN KUMAR JHA KUMAR JHA Date: 2020.05.08 10:07:34 +05'30'

Arun Kumar Jha (Sr. Vice President)

Encl: As above



#### AMBUJA CEMENTS LIMITED

(Unit - Nalagarh)

Village Navagraon, P.O. Jajhra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Dist. Solan 174 101 (H.P.) Telefax: 01795-662702, Website: www.ambujacement.com Regd. Off: P.O. Ambuja Nagar, Taluka – Kodinar, Distt. Gir Somnath, Gujarat – 362715 CIN No.: L269426J1981PLC004717

#### Durga Singh VERMA <durga.verma@ambujacement.com>

Fri, May 8, 2020 at 11:16 AM

#### Plant capacity enhancement

1 message

Arun Kumar Jha <arun.jha@ambujacement.com>

To: sdmnalagarh.hp@nic.in

Cc: Durga Singh VERMA <durga.verma@ambujacement.com>

Dear Sir

Please find as attached the EC for capacity enhancement for our plant.

Regards

Arun Kumar Jha Unit Head - Nalagarh Ambuja Cements Limited - Unit Nalagarh Village Navagraon, P.O. Jajhra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Distt. Solan -174101 Land Line: +91 1795226702 arun.jha@ambujacement.com

#### 2 attachments

EC letter for Nalagarh expansion.pdf 552K





## **Ambuja** Cement

ACL/NL/EMD/05-2020/003

Date: 7th May 2020

To, Sub Divisional Magistrate Nalagarh (H.P.)

Subject: Regarding Intimation of Environment Clearance for Cement Production Capacity Expansion.

Dear Sir,

This is to inform you that Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change has granted Environment Clearance for Cement production capacity expansion of our existing stand alone grinding unit at Village Navagraon, P.O. Jajhra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Distt. Solan (H.P.) from 1.5 MTPA to 2.2. MTPA. A copy of this Environment Clearance letter is attached for your information please.

Thanking you,

For Ambuja Cements Ltd (Unit Nalagarh) **Authorised Signatory** 

ARUN

Digitally signed by ARUN KUMAR JHA KUMAR JHA Date: 2020.05.08 10:17:30 +05'30'

Arun Kumar Jha (Sr. Vice President)

Encl: As above



#### **AMBUJA CEMENTS LIMITED**

(Unit - Nalagarh)

Village Navagraon, P.O. Jajhra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Dist. Solan 174 101 (H.P.) Telefax: 01795-662702, Website: www.ambujacement.com

Regd. Off: P.O. Ambuja Nagar, Taluka – Kodinar, Distt. Gir Somnath, Gujarat – 362715 CIN No.: L269426J1981PLC004717